12/03/2012

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)

9. Signature:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2 103652118 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Mohammed Hashim-Warls AnchorBank, fsb Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 21 Prairie Hill Court Execution Date(s) February 9, 2011 Assignment Merger City: Madison Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: Wisconsin Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 53719 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ★ Other Release of Security Interest Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \_\_\_ Yes X No This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/US2009/053828, PCT/US2009/053832, PCT/US09/53836, Publication #US20110248818; Publication #US20110145053; Publication #US20110191117 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved! 6 Name: Donald R. Stroud III 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240.00 Internal Address: Suite 300 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: 25 West Main Street, P.O. Box 2236 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Madison Zip: 53701 State: Wisconsin Phone Number: 608-257-2281 Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 608-257-7643 Authorized User Name Email Address: dstrought@strouglaw.com

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140 or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Donald R. Stroud III

Name of Person Signing

**PATENT** 

per of pages including cover 8373 pc

sheet, attachments, and documents

USP9999953828

REEL: 029541 FRAME: 0203

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**

The undersigned certifies that AnchorBank, fsb, a federal savings bank, ("Anchor"), (i) is the present owner of certain Patent Mortgages and Security Agreements (the "Security Agreements") executed by Mohammed Hashim-Waris (the "Debtor") and dated November 5, 2009, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Document Nos. 103580912, 103580913, and 103580912 on November 17, 2009, and (ii) has the right to release the same, and hereby releases from the security interests granted to Anchor by the Security Agreements the following described property of Debtor:

- (a) Any and all current and future patent applications, letters patent, petty patents, divisionals, patents of addition of the United States or any other country or political subdivision thereof, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all patents to issues in such applications of the United States or any other country or political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, renewals, reissues, extensions, continuations, and continuations-in-part or extensions thereof, including, without limitation, Provisional Patent Application Nos. PCT/US09/53836; PCT/US2009/053832; PCT/US2009/053828 (collectively, the "Patents");
- (b) Any and all current and future income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now and hereafter due and payable with respect to the Patents, including, without limitation, all claims for damages and payments by way of past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (c) All current and future licenses or other rights to use any of the Patents and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights and not prohibited by applicable law;
- (d) All amendments, continuations, renewals and extensions of any of the Patents; and
- (e) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Anchor further agrees to take the appropriate steps to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to terminate the financing statement on file with the Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions regarding the Patents.

PATENT REEL: 029541 FRAME: 0204 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Scott Ciano, Senior Vice President, as an authorized officer of Anchor, executed this Release on August <u>30</u>, 2012.

By: Scott-Ciano, Senior Vice President

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ) ss.
COUNTY OF DANE )

Personally came before me this <u>30 m</u> day of August, 2012, the above-named Scott Ciano on behalf of AnchorBank, fsb, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

My commission: is permining